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ARTICLE IX:6(b) NEGOTIATIONS
STUDY OF CERTAIN TYPES OF SERVICE CONTRACTS

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES AND
FREIGHT FORWARDING SERVICES

The present working document compiles a contribution from Sweden.

I. Commercial implications cf Code coverage

All twenty—one entities covered by the Code were surveyed as well as a
selection of thirteen entities not covered by the Code. As shown by Table 1,
the total piocurement of management consulting services in 1934 for these
two groups of entities combined was approximately SEK 190 million
(US$22 million). The corresponding total for the procurement of freight
forwarding services was, as shown in Table 2, approximately SEK 27 million
(USS3 million).

From the material it appears that the procurement of management
consulting services is a widespread penomenon among Swedish Government
entities, while procurement of freight forwarding services occurs only in a
small number of entities.

With the exception of onme entity the maximum amounts of individual
contracts in these service areas are lower than the current threshold value
for goods. Average amounts are, in general, significantly lower,

It should be noted that the figures given in the tables for the National
Telecommunication Administration represent estimates only. The computerized
accounting practices of the Administration do not allow for separation of
service contracts. Any accurate calculation would be extremely time-consuming.

II. Questions regarding the procurement of management consulting and
freight forwarding services

Problems in defining the origin of these types of services appear to be
very infreauent.

Procurement of freight forwarding services involves subcontracting in
the sense that the forwarder contracts with the actual carrier for the
transportation of the goods. Only two entities, the Natijonal Defence
Industries Corporation and the Board of Space Activities, indicated that they
were aware that their suppliers of management consulting services utilized
subcontractors.
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Only very few entities procure freight forwarding services through
multi-year contracts. Discrete short-term contracts seem to be most frequent.
One-year contracts with an option for extension by another year exist in a

few cases.

No particular ambiguities as to what ic to be considered as the value of
the service procurement contract have been brought out in the replies by
entities.

In order of frequency the following factors Limitigg the competitiveness
of foreign suppliers of management consulting services ave been mentionzd by
the entities surveyed:

(1) Llanguage problems;

(2) Llimited knowledge of Swedish administrative procedures and of the
Swedish public sector in general;

(3) national security considerations.
Simitar Limiting factors do not generally appear in the area of freight

forwarding services. Local forwarders are usually contracted for border
formalities and for the handling of foreign goods at entry points.

See Annexes I and II.
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ANNEX I

Procurement of management consulting services in 1984 {1000 SEX)
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Normal Remarks

Nazicnal Boaré of Public
Bullding

Roval Civil Defence Board
Swecish Forest Service
Rovel Fortifications
Administration

Neticnal Industries
Corperatian

C:fence Material
Acdministration

Mediczl Board of the Armed
Forces

Nazional Prison and
Prozatacn Admirdstration
Nztional Civil Aviazion
rETamistration

POst Cffice Xnministration
Naticnal Pelice Becase
Naziomal Tex Board
Nazizral Adtirostration of
g inz and Navicetion
fiztional Board cf Foreswry
Na2tional Board of Education
lazticnz) Boars of Health
and welfare

Nationzl Industriel Board

Censeral Boreaw of Suasistics

Agercy for ASninistrative
Develozment
National Roaé Safety Office

Natiorial Roac ASministraticn

1500
435
2100
200

1515

392

3500
60736

200

0
64

(o No ol [=] o (o]

20-250
25-300

S5~ 54

64-328
27-1000

99-332
100

1= 10
3-942
30-900

100

40

120

100

50

[N =]

cocoo W

1 month

> 30 days

10dayé - Imonth
2 - & weeks
9 we‘gé

Sasrotel

21 Nom ocode covered entities

418

264

Naticnal Corsuter Center for

AZmonistrative Data
Processing

Board of Custams

National Scocial Insurance
Board
National Bacteriological
Laboratery

Board of Space Activities
State Ratlways.

Central Cffice of the
Naticnal Land Survey
Organization

Nationzl Environmental

tection Board

National Testing Institute

Geological Survey.

Nazticnal Telecamumnication
Administration

Board for the Eguipment of
Swedish Universities

State Power Board

tonoNn o

o

1574
4200

125
95

100000

Y

o

600-974
60-1800

34 - 9
30 - €5

10-1000

150

€ weeks

17
435

105994
189418

0
S

open
sing

tandering
le or selective tender:
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ANNEX 11

Procurement of freight forwarding services in 1984 (1000 SEK)

Norber of Total of which lowest and Value above Form of Normal Remarks
procurements value £rom highest which procurament bid time
foreier  value of majority of
supplier procurements procurements
fall
1 ode covered enticies
Nationzl Board of Public
T z [
Roval Civil Defence Board 0
Swad:sh Forest Semvice ~ 2200
. Porifications
astration - 230
> Industries
b 14 7700 2400 8 - 2100 50 0 1 = 30 davs
Mazerial
asTration 0
1 Boaré of the zxmed
0
Prison and
on Administration 0
15¢ 85 0 0,2 -1 0.4 €
ce AdminiscraTion -
» Pplice Board G
National Tax Boaxd ¢
Nazional Afministration of
nc ané Navigation C
i 0
s of :
K) 1080 0 g0 - 800 200 0 1 montn
21 Industrial Beaxd C
C L Bureau of Statistics 1 1138 ]
A for Agninistrative
ent 0
roac Safety Office g 8000 0 1000-2000 1000 s
roac Aémanistration 3 1000
Soioozal 177 22433 240C
I cizn coGe covered entities
=. Corputer Center for
i nstrative Date
Processing 0
Boexrd of Custams 0
National Social Insurance
Boarc 0
National Bacteriological
_aboratorv 0
Toard cf Space Activities -
Stzte Reilways 1 300 300 0 6 weeks
Centrel Office of the
Naztaicnal Land Survey
COrganization 3 20 0 s
National Znvircmmental
Protection Boarc -
Netional Testing Institute 500 150 0,1=5 0,2 3
Geclogical Survey 0
Naticnal Teleccmmmication 1 4000 0
Administration
Boaxd for the Eguipment of 0
Swedish Universities .
State Power Board - 3
Subtotal 505 4470 0
Total 682 26903 2400

0 = open tendering
€ = gelective tendering



