GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

GPR/W/70/Add.1
23 July 1985

Special Distribution

Committee on Government Procurement

Original: English

ARTICLE IX:6(b) NEGOTIATIONS STUDY OF CERTAIN TYPES OF SERVICE CONTRACTS

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES AND FREIGHT FORWARDING SERVICES

The present working document compiles a contribution from Sweden.

I. Commercial implications of Code coverage

All twenty-one entities covered by the Code were surveyed as well as a selection of thirteen entities not covered by the Code. As shown by Table 1, the total procurement of management consulting services in 1934 for these two groups of entities combined was approximately SEK 190 million (US\$22 million). The corresponding total for the procurement of freight forwarding services was, as shown in Table 2, approximately SEK 27 million (US\$3 million).

From the material it appears that the procurement of management consulting services is a widespread penomenon among Swedish Government entities, while procurement of freight forwarding services occurs only in a small number of entities.

With the exception of one entity the maximum amounts of individual contracts in these service areas are lower than the current threshold value for goods. Average amounts are, in general, significantly lower.

It should be noted that the figures given in the tables for the National Telecommunication Administration represent estimates only. The computerized accounting practices of the Administration do not allow for separation of service contracts. Any accurate calculation would be extremely time-consuming.

II. Questions regarding the procurement of management consulting and freight forwarding services

Problems in defining the origin of these types of services appear to be very infrequent.

Procurement of freight forwarding services involves <u>subcontracting</u> in the sense that the forwarder contracts with the actual carrier for the transportation of the goods. Only two entities, the National Defence Industries Corporation and the Board of Space Activities, indicated that they were aware that their suppliers of management consulting services utilized subcontractors.

Only very few entities procure freight forwarding services through multi-year contracts. Discrete short-term contracts seem to be most frequent. One-year contracts with an option for extension by another year exist in a few cases.

No particular ambiguities as to what is to be considered as the value of the service procurement contract have been brought out in the replies by entities.

In order of frequency the following <u>factors limiting the competitiveness</u> of foreign suppliers of management consulting services have been mentioned by the entities surveyed:

- (1) language problems;
- (2) limited knowledge of Swedish administrative procedures and of the Swedish public sector in general;
- (3) national security considerations.

Similar limiting factors do not generally appear in the area of freight forwarding services. Local forwarders are usually contracted for border formalities and for the handling of foreign goods at entry points.

See Annexes I and II.

ANNEX I

	Procurement of management consulting services in 1984 (1000 SEK)									
	Number of procurements	Total value	from foreign	lowest and highest value of procurements	Value above which majority of procurements fall	Form of procurement	Normal Remarks bid time			
I Code covered entities										
National Board of Public Building Royal Civil Defence Board Swedish Forest Service Royal Portifications	8 4 -	1500 435 2100		20-250 25-300	100 40	0	1 month			
Administration National Industries	••	200								
Corporation Pafence Material	10	1515	200	9- 54	20	0	> 30 days			
Administration Medical Board of the Armed Porces	0 0									
National Prison and	2	392	0	64-328		s				
Probation Administration National Civil Aviation Administration	10	3500	64	27-1000	120	0				
Post Office Administration National Police Board National Tax Board	0	60736	04	27-1000	120	·				
National Administration of Shipping and Navigation National Board of Forestry	c -	5								
National Board of Education National Board of Health	12	1288	0	99-332	100	0 • 5	2-3 weeks			
and Welfare National Industrial Board	1 0	100	O	100						
Central Bureau of Statistics Agency for Administrative	300	4555	0	1- 10		S	,			
Development National Road Safety Office	65 2	5557 41	0	3-942 20	50	0	10days - lmonth 2 - 4 weeks			
National Road Administration	4	1500	00	30-900		0	1 week			
Subtotal	418	83424	264							
II Non code covered entities										
National Computer Center for Administrative Data Processing	0									
Board of Customs National Social Insurance Board	0									
National Bacteriological Laboratory	0									
Board of Space Activities	2	1574	0	600-974		s				
State Rāilways Central Office of the National Land Survey	0	4200		60-1800	150	0	6 weeks			
Organization National Environmental Protection Board	2	125	0	34 - 91		0	3 weeks			
National Testing Institute	2	95	0	30 - 65		0	J WEEKS			
Geological Survey National Telecommunication Administration	- 1	00000	0	10-1000	•	0				
Board for the Equipment of Swedish Universities	0									
State Power Board										
Subtotal	17 1	05994	0							
Total	435 1	89418	264							

^{0 =} open tendering S = single or selective tender:

ANNEX II

	Number of procurements	Total value	from foreign	lowest and highest value of procurements	Value above which majority of procurements fall	Form of procurement	Normal Remarks bid time
Code covered entities							
Mational Board of Public	0						
Building Oval Civil D efence Board	0						
Swedish Forest Sarvice	ž	2200					
Eval Fortifications							
Aunimustration	-	230					
lational Industries						_	
Corporation	14	7700	2400	8 - 2100	50	0	1 - 30 days
efence Material	•						
Administration	0						
Medical Board of the Armed Forces	C						
rcices National Prison and	C						
Probation Administration	С						
Sational Civil Aviation	150	85	0	0,2 - 1	0.4	S	
Administration							
Post Office Administration	-						
Mational Police Board	Ç						
Mational Tax Board	C						
Mational Administration of							
Shipping and Navigation	C						
National Board of Forestry National Board of Education	_						
National Board of Health	_						
and Welfare	3	1080	0	80 - 800	200	0	1 month
Mational Industrial Board	č		-				
Dentral Bureau of Statistics	1	1138				5	
pency for Administrative							
Development	Ō		_			_	
Poad Safety Office	8	9000	0	1000-2000	1000	S	
National Road Administration		1000	, <u></u>				
Bab total	177	22433	2400				
II Non code covered entities							
National Computer Center for							
Administrative Data							
Processing	0						
Board of Customs	0						
National Social Insurance	0						
Board National Bacteriological	U						
Laboratory	0						
Soard of Space Activities	-						
State Railways	1	300		300		0	6 weeks
Central Office of the							
National Land Survey	_	_	_			_	
Organization	3	20	0			S	
National Environmental							
Protection Board	- -	150		0,1 - 5	0,2	S	
National Testing Institute	500 0	150		0,1 - 3	0,2	3	
Seclogical Survey National Telecommunication	1	4000				0	
Administration	,	7000				-	
Soard for the Equipment of	0						
Swedish Universities	• •						
State Power Board	<u> </u>						
	505	4470	0				
Subtotal	505						
Subtotal Cotal		26903	2400				_